

No. 22-160

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN L. FAIR,

Petitioner,

v.

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES,

et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
JOSHUA POLK
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel for Petitioner listed on inside cover

MICHAEL W. MEISTER
JENNIFER GAUGHAN,
MARK T. BESTUL
Legal Aid of Nebraska
1423 1st Avenue, P.O. Box 1365
Scottsbluff, NE 69631-1365
(308) 632-4734

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

CORRECTED STATEMENT OF FACT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THERE IS A DEEP AND GROWING CONFLICT
AMONG THE LOWER COURTS 2

 A. This case directly conflicts with the Sixth
 Circuit’s opinion in *Hall v. Meisner*..... 2

 B. The split also includes many other courts .. 4

 C. The decision below conflicts with this
 Court’s takings decisions 6

II. THE PARTIES’ DISAGREEMENT ON THE
MERITS HIGHLIGHTS THE CONFLICT AND
IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS
PRESENTED 7

III. THE EXCESSIVE FINES DECISION BELOW
CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S
DECISIONS AND MERITS REVIEW 10

IV. THIS IS A STRONG VEHICLE TO DECIDE
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	10
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F.Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	7
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	6–7
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	4
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	10–11
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014)	5
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 956 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , No. 19-cv-2216 (JGK), __ F.Supp.3d __, 2022 WL 2286381 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2022).....	5
<i>Griffon v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860).....	5

<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1–5, 8, 9
<i>Hansen v. Hansen</i> , 199 Neb. 462 (1977).....	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	6, 10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	7
<i>Martin v. S. Salem Land Co.</i> , 97 Va. 349 (1899).....	5
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868).....	5
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	9

<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	4–6
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	9
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	4
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Nat’l Bank of Com.</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	8, 10
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 941 (2022)	11
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	9
Statutes	
Neb. Stat. § 25-1540.....	2
Neb. Stat. § 76-1011.....	2
Neb. Stat. § 77-2793.....	6

Other Authorities

Black, Henry, A Treatise on the Law of Tax Titles (1888).....	8
Brief Amici Curiae of Eighth Amendment Scholars in Support of Neither Party, <i>Timbs v. State of Indiana</i> , No. 17-1091, 2018 WL 4522295 (Sept. 10, 2018).....	11
Brief of Appellant, <i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , No. S-21-0074 (Neb. S. Ct. May 19, 2021).....	4
Colgan, Beth A., <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)	11
Cooley, Thomas, A Treatise on the Law of Taxation (1876).....	8
Erickson, Angela C., et. al., <i>End Home Equity Theft</i> (Nov. 29, 2022) https://homeequitytheft.org/size-and- scope	1
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 22-166 (S. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	11
2 Res. Mort. Lend. State Reg. Man. § 2:19.....	2
